Trade and other receivables 237,674  -  237,674
Current assets - rest 243,061  -  243,061
Total current assets 480,735  -  480,735

Total assets 2,663,726  133,500  2,797,226

Equity 475,883  (14,675)  461,208
Lease liabilities 21,720  120,022  141,742
Non-current liabilities – rest 1,246,223  -  1,246,223
Total non-current liabilities 1,267,943  120,022  1,387,965
Lease liabilities 6,009  28,153  34,162
Current-liabilities - rest 913,891  -  913,891
Total current liabilities 919,900   28.153  948,053

Total equity and liabilities 2,663,726   133.500  2,797,226

(*) The balances at 31 December 2018 present the restatement resulting from the allocation of the provisional purchase price of the
company The Bymovil Spain, S.L.U., as detailed in notes  2 a) and 4 c) to these Interim Financial Statements.

() At 31 December 2018 they represented debts incurred under finance leases recognised under IAS 17. In accordance with IFRS
16, this item has been reclassified as “Lease liabilities”.

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the six month period ended 30 June 2018

Thousand Euro 30/06/2018

IFRS 16

30/06/2018
Restated

Revenues 700,901  -  700,901
Depreciation and amortisation expenses (73,300)  (22,103)  (95,403)
Operating expenses - rest (553,341)  29,030  (524,311)
Results from operating activities 74,260  6,927  81,187

Financial income 29,237  -  29,237
Financial expenses (64,886)  (10,167)  (75,053)
Net finance costs (35,649)  (10,167)  (45,816)
Loss for the year , before income tax 38,611  (3,240)  35,371

Income tax income (334)  810  476
Loss for the year 38,277   (2.430)   35.847

Translation differences of financial statements
of foreign operations 126  -  126

Total comprehensive income for the year 38,403  (2,430)  35,973

MASMOVIL IBERCOM, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the six -month period
ended 30 June 2019

11

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the six month period ended 30 June 2018

Thousand Euro 30/06/2018

IFRS 16

30/06/2018
Restated

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit / Loss for the year from continuing

operations 38,277  (2,430)  35,847
Adjustments for:
Amortisation / depreciation  73,300  22,103  95,403
Other adjustments to net result 85,364  -  85,364
Finance costs 64,886  10,167  75,053
Other income and expenses (28,901)  -  (28,901)
Income tax income 334  (810)  (476)
Net changes in working capital (185,011)  (289)  (185,300)
Cash flow from operating activities 48,249  28,741  76,990

Interest paid (32,262)  (2,363)  (34,625)
Corporate income tax collections (2,092)  -  (2,092)

Net cash flow from operating activities 13,895  26,378  40,273
Cash flow from investing activities
Net proceeds and payments from investing activities (274,195)  -  (274,195)
Net cash flow from investing activities (274,195)  -  (274,195)
Cash flow from financing activities

Proceeds from issuance of share capital 9,047  -  9,047
Net proceeds and payments from inicial  institution

debts 111,780  -  111,780
Payments from lease liabilities -  (26,378)  (26,378)
Proceeds from redemption of own shares 5,231  -  5,231
Payments from other financial liabilities (22,780)  -  (22,780)

Net cash flow from financing activities 103,278  (26,378)  76,900
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (157,022)  -  (157,022)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 320,092  -  320,092
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 163,070  -  163,070

b) Group accounting policy for leases

The Group assesses at inception whether or not a contract contains a lease.That analysis requires the use of judgement
in order to determine whether there is an identified asset and whether the Group has the right to substantially obtain
all the economic rewards deriving from the use of the identified asset and has the right to direct the use of that asset.

For each lease contract, the Group initially recognises the corresponding right-of-use asset and a lease liability.

In order to measure the lease liabilities, the amounts pending payment (less, if appropriate, any incentives receivable)